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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH01
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.50m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453416

Started: 04/03/2022 Northing: 522530

Client: Graham Ended: 04/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 04/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is
subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, concrete, mudstone, ballast and quartz.

1.00 PID 3.80

1.60 ES1.70 4.80 MADE GROUND: Dark brown sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is 2.00 PID 2.10subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, concrete, mudstone and quartz (assumed low
cobble content). 2.60 ES(Slight hydrocarbon odour noted here).

3.00 PID 2.40

3.60 ES
3.90 2.60 4.00 PID 6.60MADE GROUND: Black sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is angular to

subrounded ne to coarse of clay and quartz.4.50 2.00 4.60 ES(Strong hydrocarbon odour noted here).
(Black oil based coa resent). 5.00 PID 1.00
Dark greyish brown silty slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is
subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone and quartz (Frequent shell fragments 5.60 ES
noted here). 6.00 PID 0.40

6.60 ES

7.00 PID 0.20

7.60 ES7.70 -1.20 S  consistency brown mo led grey slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY with occasional coarse 8.00 PID 0.10sand inclusions. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to
coarse of sandstone siltstone, mudstone and quartz. 8.60 ES

9.00 PID 0.20

9.60 ES

10.00 PID 0.20

10.60 ES

11.00 PID 0.30

11.60 ES

12.00 PID 0.30

12.60 ES

13.00 PID 0.30

13.60 ES

14.00 PID 0.50

14.60 ES

15.00 PID 0.10

15.60 ES

16.00 PID 0.20

16.40 -9.90 Weak dark reddish brown very thinly interbedded highly to completely weathered argillaceous 16.60 ES
MUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE). Gypsum veins are locally present (1-2cm thickness). 17.00 PID 0.30Fractures are sub horizontal to horizontal planar smooth with occasional clay in racture
surfaces. 17.60 ESRecovered as clayey gravel from 16.40-18.80m.

18.00 PID 0.20

18.60 ES
Recovered as sandy gravelly clay from 18.80-19.50m. 19.00 PID 0.30

Recovered as clayey gravel from 19.50-20.10m. 19.60 ES

20.00 PID 0.10

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH01
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.50m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453416

Started: 04/03/2022 Northing: 522530

Client: Graham Ended: 04/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 04/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Weak dark reddish brown very thinly interbedded highly to completely weathered argillaceous
MUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE). Gypsum veins are locally present (1-2cm thickness). 20.60 ESFractures are sub horizontal to horizontal planar smooth with occasional clay in racture

21.00 PID 0.20surfaces.
Recovered as sandy gravelly CLAY from 20.10-22.0m.

21.60 ES

22.00 -15.50 22.00 PID 0.20Very weak to weak dark reddish brown completely weathered argillaceous MUDSTONE. Gypsum
veins are locally present (-1cm thickness). Fractures are horizontal smooth. 22.60 ES

23.00 -16.50 23.00 PID 0.30End of Borehole at 23.000m

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.



Ba
ck

Įl
l /

 
In

st
al

la
Ɵo

n

Le
ge

nd

De
pt

h
(m

)

Le
ve

l 
(m

 C
D)

 

Ɵon

Į

Į Į

Į

Į
Ɵng no

Į

Į

Ɵī
Į

Ɵī Ɵī 
Į

Ɵng

Ɵng:

Į

Ɵ

12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH02
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.16m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453444

Started: 07/03/2022 Northing: 522563

Client: Graham Ended: 07/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 07/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown gravelly sand. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is
subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, concrete, mudstone and quartz.

1.00 PID 2.40
1.30 ES

2.00 PID 2.70
2.30 ES

2.80 3.36 MADE GROUND: Light brown sandy gravelly clay. Sand is coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to 3.00 PID 3.80
3.20 2.96 subrounded ne to coarse of slag, mudstone and quartz. (Possible engineered ll). 3.30 ES

MADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is
subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag (slight hydrocarbon odour noted here). 4.00 PID 5.10

4.30 ES4.40 1.76 MADE GROUND: Black sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is angular to4.50 1.66 subrounded ne to coarse of slag, mudstone and quartz (assumed low cobble content). 5.00 PID 2.20(Strong hydrocarbon odour and oil based coa ted here). 5.30 ESDark greyish brown slightly silty slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel
us subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of siltstone, quartz and mudstone. (Black staining5.80 0.36

6.00 PID 1.40noted here)
Frequent shell fragments noted 4.50-4.80m. 6.30 ES

Light brown slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to
subrounded ne to medium of quartz, sandstone and mudstone (frequent shell fragments 7.00 PID 0.70
noted here). 7.30 ES7.45 -1.29 S  consistency dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. Sand is medium to
coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of sandstone, siltstone, 8.00 PID 0.30
mudstone and quartz. 8.30 ES

9.00 PID 0.20
9.30 ES

10.00 PID 0.30
10.30 ES

11.00 PID 0.20
11.30 ES

12.00 PID 0.2012.10 -5.94 S  consistency becoming very s with depth brown slightly sandy gravelly CLAY. Sand is 12.30 ES
medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of sandstone,
mudstone, siltstone and quartz. 13.00 PID 0.10

13.30 ES

14.00 PID 0.20
14.30 ES

15.00 PID 0.20
15.30 ES

16.00 PID 0.30
16.30 ES

16.95 -10.79 17.00 PID 0.20Very weak dark reddish brown thinly laminated highly to completely weathered argillaceous
17.30 ESMUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE).

Recovered as clayey gravel from 16.95-18.0m.

18.00 PID 0.30
18.30 ES

Recovered as sandy gravel 18-18.5m.

19.00 PID 0.10
19.30 ES

Recovered as coarse gravel 19.5-20.5

20.00 PID 0.30

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.



Ba
ck

Įl
l /

 
In

st
al

la
Ɵo

n

Le
ge

nd

De
pt

h
(m

)

Le
ve

l 
(m

 C
D)

 

Ɵon

Ɵng

Ɵng:

Į

Ɵ

12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH02
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.16m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453444

Started: 07/03/2022 Northing: 522563

Client: Graham Ended: 07/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 07/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Very weak dark reddish brown thinly laminated highly to completely weathered argillaceous 20.30 ES
MUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE).
Recovered as stiff consistency dark reddish brown sandy gravelly CLAY AT 20.50-22.30M.

21.00 PID 0.40
21.30 ES

22.00 PID 0.10
22.30 ESRecovered as coarse gravel from 22.30-23.00.

23.00 -16.84 23.00 PID 0.20End of Borehole at 23.000m

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH03
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.78m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453473

Started: 03/03/2022 Northing: 522595

Client: Graham Ended: 03/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 03/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

0.30 6.48 MADE GROUND: Reddish brown slightly sandy gravelly clay. Sand is medium to coarse grained.
Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, mudstone, concrete and quartz
(possible engineered ll).

1.00 PID 3.30MADE GROUND: Dark reddish brown sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is
subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, mudstone, sandstone and quartz (assumed low

1.60 5.18 cobble content).
1.90 ESMADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown slightly silty sandy clay with a medium gravel content. Sand 2.802.10 4.68 2.00 PIDis medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag,

mudstone and quartz. (Slight hydrocarbon odour noted here)
MADE GROUND: Light brownish grey slightly sandy gravelly clay. Sand is medium to coarse 2.90 ES 2.30grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, mudstone3.20 3.58 3.00 PID
MADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown sandy gravelly clay. Sand is ne to coarse grained. Gravel is

3.65 3.13 subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, mudstone and quartz (possible engineered ll). 3.90 ES 2.10MADE GROUND: Dark brown/black slightly clayey slightly sandy gravel (with an assumed low to 4.00 PID
medium cobble content) Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded

coarse of slag, mudstone and quartz. (Hydrocarbon odour and black staining noted here).
4.90 ES 1.805.10 1.68 5.00 PIDBlack slightly clayey sandy slightly gravelly SILT. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is

subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone, quartz and marl. (Hydrocarbon odour
and black staining noted here). 5.90 ES 1.70Possible dal ats deposits. 6.00 PID6.25 0.53
Dark brown slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to
subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone and quartz. (Frequent shells noted here). 6.90 ES 0.20

7.00 PID

7.70 -0.92 Firm consistency becoming s with depth dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly 7.90 ES 0.30CLAY. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of 8.00 PID
sandstone, siltstone, mudstone, marl and quartz.

8.90 ES 0.20
9.00 PID

9.90 ES 0.30
10.00 PID

10.90 ES 0.10
11.00 PID

11.90 ES 0.20
12.00 PID

12.90 ES 0.40
13.00 PID

13.90 ES 0.30
14.00 PID

14.90 ES 0.30
15.00 PID

15.90 ES 0.20
16.00 PID16.35 -9.57 Very weak dark reddish brown thinly to very thinly interbedded highly compacted weathered

argillaceous MUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE). Recovered as course grained. 16.90 ES 0.2017.05 -10.27 Very weak dark reddish brown and grey thinly interbedded highly to completely weathered 17.00 PID
argillaceous MUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE).
Fractures are planar smooth with clay in racture surfaces. 17.90 ES18.00 -11.22 0.20Extremely to very weak dark reddish brown thinly interbedded highly to completely weathered 18.00 PID
argillaceous MUDSTONE (recovered as clayey gravel)

18.90 ES 0.30
19.00 PID

Recovered as stiff consistency dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY.
Recovered as sandy coarse gravel.

19.90 ES 0.30

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH03
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.78m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453473

Started: 03/03/2022 Northing: 522595

Client: Graham Ended: 03/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 03/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Extremely to very weak dark reddish brown thinly interbedded highly to completely weathered 20.00 PID
argillaceous MUDSTONE (recovered as clayey gravel)

20.90 ES 0.20Recovered as sandy coarse gravel. 21.00 PID

21.90 ES 0.30Recovered as firm consistency sandy gravelly CLAY. 22.00 PID
Recovered as clayey coarse gravel.

22.90 ES23.00 -16.22 0.10End of Borehole at 23.000m 23.00 PID

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH04
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.72m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453502

Started: 16/03/2022 Northing: 522627

Client: Graham Ended: 16/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 16/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown sandy gravel (assumed low cobble content). Sand is
medium to coarse grained. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of ash, slag, concrete
and quartz.

1.00 PID 9.70
1.30 5.42 MADE GROUND: Dark grey slightly clayey sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. 1.60 ESGravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of ash, slag, quartz (hydrocarbon odour noted

2.00 PID 12.00here).

2.60 ES

3.00 PID 46.10

3.60 ES3.70 3.02 MADE GROUND: Dark brown gravelly sand. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is 4.00 PID 8.90subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of ash, slag and quartz. (Slight hydrocarbon odour
noted here).4.50 2.22 4.60 ESDark greyish brown with areas of localised black staining slightly slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is

5.00 PID 17.40medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of quartz,5.10 1.62
sandstone and mudstone (slight hydrocarbon odour noted) (Frequent shell fragments noted).

5.60 ES(Possible dal at deposit).
Dark brown slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to 6.00 PID 1.80
subrounded ne to coarse of quartz, sandstone and mudstone. (Shell fragments noted here)

6.60 ES

7.00 PID 0.40

7.60 -0.88 7.60 ESS  consistency dark brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly silty CLAY. Sand is medium to coarse
8.00 PID 0.80grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of sandstone, siltstone, mudstone

and quartz (Glacial deposits).
8.60 ES

9.00 PID 0.30

9.60 ES

10.00 PID 0.20

10.60 ES

11.00 PID 0.20

11.60 ES

12.00 PID 0.20

12.60 ES

13.00 PID 0.60

13.60 ES

14.00 PID 0.30

14.60 ES
14.90 -8.18 15.00 PID 0.10Very weak to weak dark reddish brown very thinly laminated highly to completely weathered

argillaceous MUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE). Gypsum veins are locally present (1-2cm
15.60 ESthickness) Fractures are closely spaced undula th with frequent CLAY in racture

surfaces. 16.00 PID 0.00
Recovered as gravel from 16.05-16.50mbgl.

16.60 ES
Recovered as fine to coarse gravel from 16.70-21.25mbgl.

17.00 PID 0.20

17.60 ES

18.00 PID 0.30

18.60 ES

19.00 PID 0.40

19.60 ES

20.00 PID 0.20

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.

23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH04
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.72m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453502

Started: 16/03/2022 Northing: 522627

Client: Graham Ended: 16/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 16/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Very weak to weak dark reddish brown very thinly laminated highly to completely weathered
argillaceous MUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE). Gypsum veins are locally present (1-2cm 20.60 ESthickness) Fractures are closely spaced undula th with frequent CLAY in racture

21.00 PID 0.10surfaces.
Recovered as sandy gravelly clay from 21.25-21.55mbgl.

21.60 ESRecovered as gravel from 21.55-22.50mbgl.

22.00 PID 0.20

Recovered as sandy gravelly clay from 22.50-23.00mbgl. 22.60 ES

23.00 -16.28 23.00 PID 0.20End of Borehole at 23.000m

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.

23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH05
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.85m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453531

Started: 02/03/2022 Northing: 522659

Client: Graham Ended: 02/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 02/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown gravelly sand. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is
0.45 6.40 angular to subrounded ne to coarse of concrete, slag and quartz.

MADE GROUND: Light grey sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular
1.00 PID 2.80to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, mudstone and quartz (assumed low to medium cobble

1.30 5.55 content).
MADE GROUND: Dark grey slightly clayey sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained.

1.90 ESGravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, mudstone and quartz. 3.10
2.00 PID

2.90 3.95 2.90 ES 4.70MADE GROUND: Dark greyish black slightly clayey gravelly sand (assumed low cobble content) 3.00 PIDSand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag,
mudstone and quartz. Slight hydrocarbon odour noted here.

3.90 ES 5.904.10 2.75 4.00 PIDMADE GROUND: Dark brown and black gravelly sand. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel
is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, quartz, mudstone and marl.4.65 2.20
Dark brown and black slightly clayey silty slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse 4.90 ES 0.80grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone and quartz. Black 5.00 PID
staining noted here.5.55 1.30
Dark brown slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is angular to 5.90 ES 0.40subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone and quartz. Frequent shell fragments noted here. 6.00 PID

6.90 ES 0.90
7.00 PID

7.60 -0.75 S  becoming very s consistency dark reddish brown slightly silty slightly sandy slightly 7.90 ES 0.10gravelly high strength CLAY. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of sandstone, 8.00 PIDsiltstone, mudstone and quartz.

8.90 ES 0.30
9.00 PID

9.90 ES 0.20
10.00 PID

10.90 ES 0.20
11.00 PID

11.40 -4.55 Very s consistency dark greyish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly high strength CLAY.
Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone and quartz. 11.90 ES 0.2012.10 -5.25 12.00 PIDVery weak to weak dark grey very thickly interbedded highly to completely weathered
argillaceous MUDSTONE. Fractures are smooth undula with occasional clay in
fracture surface. 12.90 ES 0.10

13.00 PID

13.90 ES 0.20
14.00 PID

14.90 ES 0.20
15.20 -8.35 15.00 PIDVery weak to weak reddish brown very thinly interbedded completely weathered argillaceous

MUDSTONE. Fractures are smooth undula with frequent clay in racture surfaces
15.90 ES 0.10
16.00 PID

Recovered as course GRAVEL.
Recovered as light grey coarse GRAVEL.

16.90 ES 0.30Recovered as dark reddish brown clayey GRAVEL. 17.00 PID

17.90 ES18.00 -11.15 0.20Very weak dark reddish brown thinly interbedded completely weathered argillaceous 18.00 PID
MUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE).

18.90 ES 0.20
19.00 PID

19.90 ES 0.10

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
23.00 102 23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH05
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.85m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453531

Started: 02/03/2022 Northing: 522659

Client: Graham Ended: 02/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 02/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Very weak dark reddish brown thinly interbedded completely weathered argillaceous 20.00 PID
MUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE).20.60 -13.75 Very weak to weak reddish brown very thinly interbedded completely weathered argillaceous 20.90 ES 0.20MUDSTONE. Fractures are smooth undula with frequent clay in racture surfaces 21.00 PIDRecovered as clayey GRAVEL.

21.90 ES 0.20Recovered as sandy gravelly CLAY. 22.00 PID

22.90 ES23.00 -16.15 0.30End of Borehole at 23.000m 23.00 PID

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
23.00 102 23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH06
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.83m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453560

Started: 15/03/2022 Northing: 522692

Client: Graham Ended: 16/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 16/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Light grey slightly clayey sandy gravel (assumed low cobble content). Sand is
medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, concrete,
mudstone, ash and quartz.

1.00 PID 2.201.10 5.73 MADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown sandy gravel (assumed low cobble content). Sand is
medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, ash,
mudstone, marl and quartz. 1.90 ES 2.60

2.00 PID

2.60 4.23 MADE GROUND: Dark grey and black sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is 2.90 ES 3.90angular to subrounded ne to coarse of ash, slag and quartz (slight hydrocarbon odour noted 3.00 PIDhere).3.40 3.43
MADE GROUND: Black sandy gravel. Sand is coarse grained. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne

3.90 ESto coarse of slag and quartz (hydrocarbon odour noted here). 4.004.10 2.73 4.00 PIDBlack sandy slightly gravelly SILT. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to
subrounded ne to medium of mudstone, siltstone and quartz (rare shells noted here).4.70 2.13 (Hydrocarbon odour and organics based coa ted here) 4.90 ES 0.90(Possible dal at deposit). 5.00 PID
Black and dark grey slightly silty slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is ne to coarse grained. Gravel is
angular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone and quartz. (Frequent shell fragments noted 5.90 ES 0.70here).6.15 0.68 6.00 PID
(Black staining noted here).
Light brown slightly silty slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is

6.90 ESsubangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone siltstone and quartz. 0.20
7.00 PID

7.40 -0.57 Firm to s consistency brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly silty CLAY with occasional coarse
grained sand inclusions. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is sub angular to sub rounded 7.90 ES 0.30coarse of mudstone, siltstone, sandstone and quartz. 8.00 PID

8.90 ES 0.20
9.00 PID

9.90 ES 0.40
10.00 PID

10.60 -3.77 S  consistency dark brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. Sand is medium to coarse 10.90 ES 0.30grained. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone, siltstone and quartz. 11.00 PID

11.90 ES 0.40
12.00 PID

12.90 ES 0.30
13.00 PID

13.90 ES 0.20
14.00 PID

14.90 ES 0.20
15.00 PID

15.80 -8.97 15.90 ESS  consistency dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly silty CLAY. Sand is medium to 0.30
16.00 PIDcoarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone, siltstone and

quartz.
16.90 -10.07 16.90 ES 0.20Extremely weak to very weak dark reddish brown and grey very thinly interbedded MUDSTONE 17.00 PIDand SILTSTONE moderately to highly weathered. Fractures are sub horizontal planar smooth

with frequent CLAY in racture surfaces.17.70 -10.87
17.90 ESVery weak dark reddish brown very thinly laminated highly to completely weathered 0.10
18.00 PIDargillaceous MUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE). Gypsum veins are locally present (-1-3cm

thickness).
Recovered as fine to coarse gravel from 18.0-22.0mbgl. 18.90 ES 0.00

19.00 PID

19.90 ES 0.10

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
23.00 102 23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH06
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.83m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453560

Started: 15/03/2022 Northing: 522692

Client: Graham Ended: 16/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 16/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Very weak dark reddish brown very thinly laminated highly to completely weathered 20.00 PID
argillaceous MUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE). Gypsum veins are locally present (-1-3cm
thickness). 20.90 ES 0.20

21.00 PID

21.90 ES 0.10Recovered as sandy gravelly clay at 22.0-22.50m. 22.00 PID
Recovered as fine to coarse gravel at 22.50-23.00m.

22.90 ES23.00 -16.17 0.20End of Borehole at 23.000m 23.00 PID

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
23.00 102 23.00 102



Ba
ck

Įl
l /

 
In

st
al

la
Ɵo

n

Le
ge

nd

De
pt

h
(m

)

Le
ve

l 
(m

 C
D)

 

Ɵon

Į

Į

Į

Įne to 

Į Ɵ Ň

Į

Į

Ɵī Į
Į

Ɵng

Ɵng:

Į

Ɵ

12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH07
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.82m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453589

Started: 01/03/2022 Northing: 522724

Client: Graham Ended: 01/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 01/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown slightly clayey sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse.
Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, mudstone, concrete and quartz0.50 6.32
MADE GROUND: Light grey sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse. Gravel is subangular to

1.00 PID 6.90subrounded ne to coarse of slag, concrete and quartz. Slight hydrocarbon odour noted.

1.90 ES 3.70
2.20 4.62 2.00 PIDMADE GROUND: Dark grey slightly clayey sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse. Gravel is

subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, mudstone and quartz. Black staining and slight
2.90 EShydrocarbon odour noted. 3.10
3.00 PID

3.90 ES 2.904.15 2.67 4.00 PIDMADE GROUND: Black sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse. Gravel is angular to subrounded
4.60 2.22 coarse of slag, mudstone and quartz. Assumed low cobble content.

Dark greyish brown sandy slightly gravelly clayey SILT. Sand is medium to coarse. Gravel is 4.90 ES 2.10
subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone, siltstone and quartz (Possible dal ats 5.00 PID
deposits).

5.90 ES 0.70
6.20 0.62 6.00 PIDDark greyish brown slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse. Gravel is subangular to

subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone and quartz.
6.90 ES 0.50
7.00 PID

7.80 -0.98 7.90 ESFirm consistency dark purplish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly thinly laminated silty CLAY. 0.30
8.00 PID8.25 -1.43 Sand is medium to coarse. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of siltstone,

mudstone and quartz.
Very s consistency (locally rm) reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. Gravel is 8.90 ES 0.20subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone and sandstone. 9.00 PID

9.90 ES 0.20
10.00 PID

10.90 ES 0.10
11.00 PID

11.90 ES 0.20
12.00 PID

12.90 ES 0.00
13.00 PID

13.90 ES 0.10
14.00 PID

14.90 ES 0.20
15.00 PID

15.90 ES 0.10
16.00 PID

16.70 -9.88 Weak dark reddish brown very thinly interbedded highly to completely weathered argillaceous 16.90 ES 0.20MUDSTONE (Mercia Mudstone). 17.00 PID

17.90 ES 0.10Recovered as coarse GRAVEL. 18.00 PID

18.90 ES 0.00
19.00 PIDRecovered as coarse GRAVEL.

19.90 ES 0.00

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.

23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH07
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.82m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453589

Started: 01/03/2022 Northing: 522724

Client: Graham Ended: 01/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 01/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Weak dark reddish brown very thinly interbedded highly to completely weathered argillaceous 20.00 PID
MUDSTONE (Mercia Mudstone).20.50 -13.68
Very weak dark reddish brown thinly interbedded completely weathered argillaceous 20.90 ES21.00 -14.18 0.00MUDSTONE (Mercia Mudstone). Gypsum veins present locally (1-2cm thickness). Fractures are 21.00 PIDsubhorizontal smooth undula with clay in racture surfaces.
Weak dark reddish brown very thinly interbedded highly to completely weathered argillaceous

21.90 ESMUDSTONE (Mercia Mudstone). 0.00
Recovered as sandy coarse GRAVEL.22.20 -15.38 22.00 PID

Very weak dark reddish brown thinly interbedded highly to completely weathered argillaceous
MUDSTONE (Mercia Mudstone).22.80 -15.98 22.90 ES 0.00Weak dark reddish brown very thinly interbedded highly to completely weathered argillaceous23.00 -16.18 23.00 PID
MUDSTONE (Mercia Mudstone).
Recovered as sandy coarse GRAVEL.

End of Borehole at 23.000m

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.

23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH08
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.86m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453618

Started: 14/03/2022 Northing: 522756

Client: Graham Ended: 14/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 14/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown slightly clayey sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse
grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of ash, slag, concrete and quartz.

1.00 5.86 1.00 PID 0.90MADE GROUND: Dark grey sandy gravel (assumed low to medium cobble content). Sand is
medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of ash, slag,
concrete, mudstone and quartz.

2.00 PID 1.40
2.00 ES

2.80 4.06 MADE GROUND: Black sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is angular to 3.00 PID 0.70
subrounded ne to coarse of slag (slightly hydrocarbon odour and oil based coa ted here). 3.00 ES

4.00 PID 1.30
4.00 ES

4.50 2.36 Dark greyish black sandy slightly gravelly SILT. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is
subangular to subrounded ne to medium of mudstone and quartz (slight hydrocarbon odour 5.00 PID 0.10
and occasional shell fragments noted here). 5.00 ES

6.00 PID 0.70
6.30 0.56 6.00 ESDark grey slightly silty slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is

subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone and quartz.
7.00 PID 0.40
7.00 ES

7.50 -0.64 Firm to s consistency light brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly silty CLAY. Sand is medium to
coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone, siltstone and 8.00 PID 0.30
quartz. 8.00 ES

9.00 PID 0.30
9.00 ES

10.00 PID 0.20
10.00 ES

10.50 -3.64 S  consistency dark brown mo led grey slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. Sand is medium to
coarse grained. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone, siltstone, sandstone 11.00 PID 0.60
and quartz. 11.00 ES

12.00 PID 0.10
12.00 ES

13.00 PID 0.20
13.00 ES

14.00 PID 0.30
14.00 ES

15.00 PID 0.2015.10 -8.24 S  consistency dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. Sand is medium to 15.00 ES
coarse grained. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone, siltstone, sandstone
and quartz. 16.00 PID 0.10

16.00 ES

17.00 PID 0.20
17.00 ES

18.00 PID 0.00Recovered as fine to coarse gravel. at 18-19.20m.18.20 -11.34 18.00 ESVery weak to weak dark reddish brown thinly laminated highly to completely weathered
argillaceous MUDSTONE (MEDRIC MUDSTONE) Gypsum veins re locally present (1-2cm
thickness). 19.00 PID 0.10

19.00 ES

20.00 PID 0.20

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH08
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.86m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453618

Started: 14/03/2022 Northing: 522756

Client: Graham Ended: 14/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 14/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Very weak to weak dark reddish brown thinly laminated highly to completely weathered 20.00 ES
argillaceous MUDSTONE (MEDRIC MUDSTONE) Gypsum veins re locally present (1-2cm
thickness).
Recovered as fine to coarse gravel. at 19.85-21.00m. 21.00 PID 0.30
Recovered as fine to coarse gravel. at 21.00-21.50m. 21.00 ES

22.00 PID 0.20
22.00 ES

Recovered as fine to coarse gravel. at 22.50-23.00m.

23.00 -16.14 23.00 PID 0.20End of Borehole at 23.000m
23.00 ES

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH09
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.80m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453648

Started: 25/02/2022 Northing: 522788

Client: Graham Ended: 28/02/2022 Logged: SD

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 28/02/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Grey slightly clayey slightly sandy gravel. Sand is ne to coarse. Gravel is ne to
coarse angular to subangular of sandstone, concrete and slag. Assumed occasional to common
cobbles of angular clay and concrete.

1.00 PID 0.30

1.90 ES 0.50
2.00 PID2.30 4.50 MADE GROUND: Light brown sandy gravel. Sand is ne to coarse. Gravel is ne to coarse angular

to subangular of sandstone, concrete and slag. Assumed occasional to common cobbles of2.90 3.90 2.90 ES 0.40angular to subangular concrete and slag. 3.00 PIDMADE GROUND: Black sandy gravel. Sand is ne to coarse with ash. Gravel is ne to coarse
angular of concrete and slag. Assumed common cobbles of angular slag. Chemical odour noted.

3.90 ES 0.90
4.00 PID

4.70 2.10 MADE GROUND: Black slightly clayey silty. Slight chemical odour noted. 4.90 ES 1.40
5.00 PID

5.90 ES 0.80
6.00 PID

6.90 ES 0.50
7.20 -0.40 7.00 PIDDark brown to orange slightly clayey slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is ne to coarse. Gravel is ne

to coarse rounded to subangular of siltstone, quartz, gypsum and mudstone.
7.90 ES 0.208.10 -1.30 8.00 PIDFirm to s consistency light brown slightly sandy CLAY. Sand is ne to medium.

9.00 PID 0.409.10 -2.30 S  to very s consistency light brown to red slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. Sand is ne
to coarse. Gravel is ne to coarse rounded to subangular of sandstone, quartz, gypsum and
mudstone. Assumed occasional cobbles of rounded mudstone. 10.00 PID 0.30

10.90 ES 0.80
11.00 PID

11.90 ES 0.90
12.00 PID

12.90 ES 0.40
13.00 PID

13.90 ES 0.20
14.00 PID

14.90 ES 0.30
15.00 PID

15.90 ES

16.90 ES

17.65 -10.85 Very weak to weak dark reddish brown and greenish grey very thinly to thinly interbedded 17.90 ES
calcareous MUDSTONE (Mercia Mudstone) Planar of interbedding show evidence of so
sediment deforma Gypsum veins (1-2cm thickness) are locally present. Fractures are very
closely to closely spaced open smooth undula with occasional clay in etermined to

18.90 ESbe WGIII based on CIRIA 570 (2008)
Recovered as dark reddish brown and grey slightly clayey slightly sandy GRAVEL. Gravel is sub angular to
rounded fine to coarse of mudstone and gypsum.
Recovered as slightly clayey GRAVEL. Gravel is angular to sub rounded fine to coarse of mudstone, quartz and

19.90 ES

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.

12.00 102
23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH09
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.80m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453648

Started: 25/02/2022 Northing: 522788

Client: Graham Ended: 28/02/2022 Logged: SD

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 28/02/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Very weak to weak dark reddish brown and greenish grey very thinly to thinly interbedded
calcareous MUDSTONE (Mercia Mudstone) Planar of interbedding show evidence of so
sediment deforma Gypsum veins (1-2cm thickness) are locally present. Fractures are very 20.90 ESclosely to closely spaced open smooth undula with occasional clay in etermined to
be WGIII based on CIRIA 570 (2008)
Recovered as slightly clayey GRAVEL. Gravel is angular to sub rounded fine to coarse of mudstone, quartz and
gypsum. 21.90 ESRecovered as dark reddish brown slightly clayey sandy GRAVEL. Gravel is sub angular to sub rounded fine to
coarse of mudstone and gypsum.

22.90 ES23.00 -16.20 End of Borehole at 23.000m

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.

12.00 102
23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH10
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.98m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453678

Started: 11/03/2022 Northing: 522819

Client: Graham Ended: 11/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 11/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown sandy gravel (assumed low to medium cobble content).
Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of ash,
concrete, slag and quartz.

1.00 PID 2.90
1.30 5.68 MADE GROUND: Dark brown sandy gravel (assumed low to medium cobble content) Sand is

medium to coarse grained. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, ash and
2.00 PID 4.70quartz.
2.10 ES

2.85 4.13 MADE GROUND: Light grey sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular 3.00 PID 15.103.00 3.98 to subrounded ne to coarse of ash, slag and quartz. 3.10 ES
MADE GROUND: Dark grey sandy gravel (assumed low to medium cobble content) Sand is
medium to coarse grained. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, quartz and 4.00 PID 9.904.10 2.88 mudstone. 4.10 ES4.35 2.63 MADE GROUND: Black sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to
subrounded ne to medium of ash and slag. (Hydrocarbon odour noted).

5.00 PID 10.60Black slightly clayey slightly sandy slightly gravelly SILT. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel
5.10 ESis medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone

and quartz. (hydrocarbon odour noted) (frequent shell fragments noted).
6.00 PID 3.10
6.10 ES

7.00 PID 0.90
7.10 ES

7.60 -0.62 Dark brown with localised black staining (8.10-8.20m) slightly silty slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is
8.00 PID 0.70medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone,8.20 -1.22 8.10 ESsiltstone and quartz

S  consistency dark reddish brown slightly gravelly silty CLAY. Sand is medium to coarse
grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone, siltstone, sandstone 9.00 PID 0.40
and quartz. 9.10 ES

10.00 PID 0.20
10.10 ES

11.00 PID 0.20
11.10 ES

12.00 PID 0.10
12.10 ES

13.00 PID 0.30
13.10 ES

14.00 PID 0.10
14.10 ES

15.00 PID 0.20
15.10 ES

16.00 PID 0.30
16.10 ES

16.65 -9.67 Extremely weak very weak dark reddish brown very thinly laminated moderately to completely
17.00 PID 0.20weathered argillaceous MUDSTONE.
17.10 ESRecovered as fine to coarse gravel FROM 16.65-23.00M.

18.00 PID 0.30
18.10 ES

19.00 PID 0.00
19.10 ES

20.00 PID 0.40

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
23.00 102 23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH10
info@solmek.com

Driller: Geosonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.98m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453678

Started: 11/03/2022 Northing: 522819

Client: Graham Ended: 11/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 11/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Extremely weak very weak dark reddish brown very thinly laminated moderately to completely 20.10 ES
weathered argillaceous MUDSTONE.

21.00 PID 0.50
21.10 ES

22.00 PID 0.30
22.10 ES

23.00 -16.02 23.00 PID 0.20End of Borehole at 23.000m

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
23.00 102 23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH11
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.86m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453707

Started: 24/02/2022 Northing: 522851

Client: Graham Ended: 24/02/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 24/02/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Dark grey slightly sandy gravel (assumed low to medium cobble content). Sand
is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is angular to subangular ne to coarse of slag and concrete
(assumed cobbles are angular of slag and concrete).0.90 5.96 1.00 PID 0.30MADE GROUND: Light grey sandy gravel (assumed low cobble content) Sand is ne to coarse
grained. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag and concrete (assumed cobbles
are angular to subangular of slag).

2.00 PID 1.20
2.25 4.61 2.10 ESMADE GROUND: Light brown to orange sandy gravel (assumed low cobble content) Sand is ne

to coarse. Gravel is ne to coarse angular to subangular of slag (assumed cobbles are angular of
2.90 3.96 slag) 3.00 PID 0.30

MADE GROUND: Dark grey to black sandy gravel (assumed low cobble content) Sand is ne to 3.10 ES
coarse. Gravel is ne to coarse angular to subangular of slag (assumed cobbles are angular to
subangular).4.00 2.86 4.00 PID 0.80
Black sandy SILT. Sand is ne to coarse. Gravel is ne to coarse sub angular to sub rounded of 4.10 ES
mudstone and quartz.

5.00 PID 0.40
5.10 ES

6.00 PID 0.80
6.10 ES6.40 0.46 Black slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is ne to coarse. Gravel is ne to coarse sub angular to

subrounded of mudstone and quartz. 7.00 PID 0.50
7.10 ES

7.50 -0.64 Dark brown slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is ne to coarse. Gravel is ne to coarse subangular to
subrounded of mudstone and quartz. 8.00 PID 0.208.10 -1.24 S  to very s k brown sandy CLAY. Sand is ne to coarse. 8.10 ES

9.00 PID 0.10
9.10 ES

10.00 PID 0.20
10.10 ES

11.00 PID 0.00
11.10 ES

12.00 PID 0.80
12.10 ES

12.50 -5.64 S  to very s k brown to light brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. Sand is ne to
coarse. Gravel is ne to coarse subangular to rounded of mudstone, siltstone, sandstone, quartz 13.00 PID 1.10
and gypsum. 13.10 ES

14.00 PID 0.40
14.10 ES

14.90 -8.04 15.00 PID 0.80Very weak to weak dark reddish brown highly to completely weathered argillaceous MUDSTONE
15.10 ESMERCIA MUDSTONE.

Recovered as stiff to very stiff consistency dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. Sand is fine to
coarse rounded of sandstone and mudstone.

16.00 PID 0.30
16.10 ES

17.00 PID 0.50
17.10 ES

Recovered as slightly sandy GRAVEL. Sand is fine to coarse. Gravel is fine to coarse sub rounded of mudstone. 18.00 PID 1.00
18.10 ES

Recovered as stiff consistency dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. Sand is fine to medium.
Gravel is fine to coarse sub rounded of sandstone and mudstone. 19.00 PID 0.40

19.10 ESRecovered as slightly clayey GRAVEL. Gravel is fine to coarse sub rounded of mudstone.

20.00 PID 0.20

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH11
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.86m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453707

Started: 24/02/2022 Northing: 522851

Client: Graham Ended: 24/02/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 24/02/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Very weak to weak dark reddish brown highly to completely weathered argillaceous MUDSTONE 20.10 ES
MERCIA MUDSTONE.
Recovered as very stiff consistency dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. Sand is fine to
medium. Gravel is fine to coarse rounded of mudstone. 21.00 PID 0.30

21.10 ES
Recovered as GRAVEL. Gravel is fine to coarse sub rounded of mudstone.

22.00 PID 0.20
Recovered as stiff to very stiff consistency dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. Sand is fine to 22.10 ESmedium. Gravel is fine to coarse rounded of mudstone.

23.00 -16.14 23.00 PID 0.70End of Borehole at 23.000m

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH12
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.92m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453737

Started: 10/03/2022 Northing: 522882

Client: Graham Ended: 10/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 10/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Light grey slightly sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is
subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, concrete and quartz (assumed low to medium
cobble content.

1.00 PID 3.20

2.00 PID 3.80
2.00 ES

2.70 4.22 MADE GROUND: Grey slightly clayey sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is 3.00 PID 4.70subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag (Assumed low to medium cobble content). 3.00 ES3.35 3.57 MADE GROUND: Dark brown/black sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is
subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of ash, slag, mudstone and quartz.

4.00 PID 9.40
4.00 ES4.40 2.52 Black slightly clayey sandy SILT (Possible dal ats deposits).4.70 2.22 Dark brown slightly silty slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is 5.00 PID 2.10subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone, siltstone and quartz (occasional shell 5.00 ESfragments note dhere).

6.00 PID 1.60
6.00 ES

7.00 PID 1.00
7.00 ES

7.50 -0.58 S  consistency brown slightly silty slightly sandy slightly gravelly high strength CLAY. Sand is
medium to coarse grained. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of siltstone, 8.00 PID 0.80
sandstone, mudstone and quartz. 8.00 ES

9.00 PID 0.40
9.00 ES

10.00 PID 0.20
10.00 ES

11.00 PID 0.30
11.00 ES11.40 -4.48 S  consistency dark brown slightly silty slightly sandy slightly gravelly high strength CLAY. Sand

is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of sandstone, 12.00 PID 0.40siltstone, mudstone and quartz. 12.00 ES

13.00 PID 0.20
13.00 ES

14.00 PID 0.20
14.00 ES

15.00 PID 0.10
15.00 ES

15.70 -8.78 Very weak dark reddish brown thinly laminated highly to completely weathered argillaceous 16.00 PID 0.30MUDSTONE. 16.00 ESRecovered as coarse gravel from 15.70-16.50m.
Recovered as sandy gravelly clay from 16.50-17.20m.

17.00 PID 0.10
Recovered as coarse gravel from 17.20-18.40m. 17.00 ES

18.00 PID 0.20
18.00 ES

Recovered as sandy gravelly clay from 18.40-19.05m.

19.00 PID 0.20
Recovered as coarse gravel from 19.05-20.20m.

19.00 ES

20.00 PID 0.20

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
23.00 102 23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH12
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.92m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453737

Started: 10/03/2022 Northing: 522882

Client: Graham Ended: 10/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 10/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Very weak dark reddish brown thinly laminated highly to completely weathered argillaceous 20.00 ES
MUDSTONE.
Recovered as sandy gravelly clay from 20.20-22.00m.

21.00 PID 0.20
21.00 ES

22.00 PID 0.20Recovered as coarse gravel from 22.00-23.00m.
22.00 ES

23.00 -16.08 23.00 PID 0.20End of Borehole at 23.000m
23.00 ES

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
23.00 102 23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH13
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.96m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453767

Started: 23/02/2022 Northing: 522914

Client: Graham Ended: 24/02/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 24/02/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Dark brown slightly clayey gravelly sand. Gravel is subangular to subrounded
coarse of slag, concrete, mudstone and quartz.

0.95 6.01 1.00 PID 0.00MADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown slightly clayey sandy gravel. Gravel is angular to
subrounded ne to coarse of slag and concrete.

2.00 PID 0.10
2.10 ES

3.00 PID 0.50
3.10 ES

3.60 3.36 MADE GROUND: Black slightly clayey gravelly sand. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to
4.00 PID 3.90coarse of slag. Slight hydrocarbon odour noted here.
4.10 ES

4.50 2.46 Black slightly clayey sandy SILT.4.70 2.26 Very dark grey slightly silty slightly gravelly SAND. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse 5.00 PID 0.80
of mudstone, marl and quartz. Frequent shell fragments noted here. 5.10 ES

6.00 PID 0.90
6.10 ES

6.95 0.01 7.00 PID 0.50Dark greyish brown slightly gravelly SAND. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of
7.10 ESmudstone and quartz. Frequent shell fragments noted here. Occasional black staining also

present.
8.00 PID 0.408.10 -1.14 S  consistency becoming very s with depth brown mo led grey slightly sandy slightly 8.10 ES

gravelly CLAY. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of coal, sandstone, mudstone,
siltstone, gypsum and quartz. 9.00 PID 0.30

9.10 ES

10.00 PID 0.40
10.10 ES

11.00 PID 0.50
11.10 ES

12.00 PID 0.30
12.10 ES

13.00 PID 0.30
13.10 ES

14.00 PID 0.20
14.10 ES

15.00 -8.04 15.00 PID 0.30Very weak to weak dark reddish brown highly to completely weathered argillaceous MUDSTONE 15.10 ESrecovered as clayey gravel from 15.0-15.85m.
Fractures are sub horizontal planar smooth with occasional clay in ral staining on

16.00 PID 0.20fracture surface.
Recovered as stiff to very stiff consistency dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. 16.10 ES

17.00 PID 0.20
17.10 ES

18.00 PID 0.30
18.10 ES

19.00 PID 1.20Recovered as a dark reddish brown gravelly medium to coarse SAND.
19.10 ES

20.00 PID 0.40

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.

23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH13
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.96m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453767

Started: 23/02/2022 Northing: 522914

Client: Graham Ended: 24/02/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 24/02/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Very weak to weak dark reddish brown highly to completely weathered argillaceous MUDSTONE 20.10 ES
recovered as clayey gravel from 15.0-15.85m.
Fractures are sub horizontal planar smooth with occasional clay in ral staining on

21.00 PID 0.30fracture surface.
Recovered as a dark reddish brown slightly sandy coarse GRAVEL. 21.10 ES
Recovered as stiff to very stiff consistency dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY.

Recovered as a dark reddish brown slightly sandy coarse GRAVEL. 22.00 PID 0.10
Recovered as stiff to very stiff consistency dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. 22.10 ES
Recovered as a dark reddish brown slightly sandy coarse GRAVEL.

23.00 -16.04 23.00 PID 0.40End of Borehole at 23.000m

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.

23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH14
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.92m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453796

Started: 09/03/2022 Northing: 522945

Client: Graham Ended: 09/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 09/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Light grey sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular
to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, concrete and quartz.

1.00 PID 2.70

1.85 5.07 MADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is 2.00 PID 2.20
angular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag. 2.00 ES

3.00 PID 2.30
3.20 3.72 3.00 ESMADE GROUND: Black sandy gravel. Sand is coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded

coarse of slag (hydrocarbon odour noted here).
3.90 3.02 4.00 PID 3.10MADE GROUND: Light grey slightly clayey sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse grained.4.10 2.82 4.00 ESGravel is angular to sub rounded ne to coarse of slag.4.50 2.42 Black slightly silty slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular

to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone, marl and quartz. (Hydrocarbon odour noted here) 5.00 PID 3.80
(Oil based coa ted here). 5.00 ES
Dark grey and black (staining) slightly silty slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse
grained. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone, siltstone and quartz 6.00 PID 0.906.10 0.82 (frequent shell fragments noted here). 6.00 ESDark brown slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is subangular to
subrounded ne to medium of quartz, siltstone and mudstone (Frequent shell fragments noted

7.00 PID 1.40here).
7.00 ES

8.00 -1.08 8.00 PID 0.80Dark brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly high strength CLAY. Sand is medium to coarse grained. 8.00 ESGravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of siltstone, sandstone, mudstone and quartz.

9.00 -2.08 9.00 PID 0.20Dark brown slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse grained. Gravel is angular to sub 9.00 ESrounded ne to coarse of mudstone, siltstone and quartz.

10.00 PID 0.30
10.00 ES10.40 -3.48 Dark brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly high strength CLAY. Sand is medium to coarse grained.

Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of siltstone, mudstone and quartz. 11.00 PID 0.20
11.00 ES

12.00 PID 0.20
12.00 ES

13.00 PID 0.20
13.30 -6.38 13.00 ESDark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly high strength CLAY. Sand is medium to coarse

grained. Gravel is sub angular to sub rounded ne to coarse of mudstone, siltstone and quartz.
14.00 PID 0.20
14.00 ES

15.00 PID 0.20
15.30 -8.38 15.00 ESExtremely weak to very weak dark reddish brown thinly laminated highly to completely

weathered argillaceous MUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE). Gypsum veins are locally present
16.00 PID 0.30(-1cm) thickness.

Recovered as coarse gravel from 15.30-16.90m) 16.00 ES

Extremely weak to very weak dark reddish brown thinly laminated highly to completely weathered argillaceous 17.00 PID 0.20
MUDSTONE 17.00 ES

18.00 PID 0.30Recovered as coarse GRAVEL between 18.00-18.30m.
18.00 ESExtremely weak to very weak dark reddish brown thinly laminated highly to completely weathered argillaceous

MUDSTONE
Recovered as coarse GRAVEL between 18.60-19.20m.

19.00 PID 0.20
19.00 ES

20.00 PID 0.20

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
23.00 102 23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH14
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.92m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Rig Eas 453796

Started: 09/03/2022 Northing: 522945

Client: Graham Ended: 09/03/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 09/03/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Extremely weak to very weak dark reddish brown thinly laminated highly to completely 20.00 ES
weathered argillaceous MUDSTONE (MERCIA MUDSTONE). Gypsum veins are locally present
(-1cm) thickness.
Extremely weak to very weak dark reddish brown thinly laminated highly to completely weathered argillaceous 21.00 PID 0.30
MUDSTONE 21.00 ESRecovered as clayey coarse GRAVEL between 20.65-23.00m.

22.00 PID 0.30
22.00 ES

23.00 -16.08 23.00 PID 0.10End of Borehole at 23.000m
23.00 ES

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.
23.00 102 23.00 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 1 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH15
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.94m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Ric Eas 453813

Started: 22/02/2022 Northing: 522962

Client: Graham Ended: 23/02/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 23/02/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

MADE GROUND: Very dark reddish brown slightly clayey sandy gravel of low cobble content.
Sand is medium to coarse. Gravel is angular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag, concrete and 0.50 PID 0.20

0.72 6.22 quartz.
1.00 PID 0.30MADE GROUND: Dark greyish brown sandy gravel. Sand is medium to coarse. Gravel is

subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of slag.

2.00 PID 0.30

3.00 PID 0.20

4.00 PID 0.40

4.45 2.49 So  consistency black sandy SILT. Sand is medium to coarse. 4.60 ES4.70 2.24 Black silty slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse. Gravel is subangular to subrounded 5.00 PID 0.70
stone and quartz.

5.60 ES
Slight hydrocarbon odour noted.

6.00 PID 0.90

6.60 ES

7.00 PID 1.10

7.60 ES
7.85 -0.91 Light brown slightly gravelly SAND. Sand is medium to coarse. Gravel is subangular to 8.00 PID 0.70

subrounded ne to coarse of mudstone and quartz.8.40 -1.46
8.60 ES

Frequent shell fragments noted. 9.00 PID 0.60
S  consistency dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY. Sand is medium to
coarse. Gravel is subangular to subrounded ne to coarse of coal, mudstone, sandstone, 9.60 ES
siltstone and quartz.

10.00 PID 0.70

10.60 ES

11.00 PID 0.20

11.60 ES

12.00 PID 0.40

12.60 ES

13.00 PID 0.50

13.60 ES

14.00 PID 0.30

14.60 ES

15.00 -8.06 15.00 PID 0.40Very weak to weak dark reddish brown highly to completely weathered argillaceous MUDSTONE
(MERCIA MUDSTONE). Fractures are subhorizontal-horizontal planar smooth with occasional 15.60 ESclay in ral staining on fracture surfaces.
15.00-15.95m: Recovered as coarse GRAVEL. 16.00 PID 0.30
15.95-17.80m: Recovered as stiff consistency dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY.

16.60 ES

17.00 PID 0.40

17.60 ES
17.80-18.30m: Recovered as dark reddish brown slightly gravelly medium to coarse SAND. 18.00 PID 0.20
18.30-19.30m: Recovered as dark reddish brown slightly sandy slightly gravelly CLAY.

18.60 ES

19.00 PID 0.20
19.30-20.30m: Recovered as coarse GRAVEL.

19.60 ES

20.00 PID 0.20

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.

140 140 3. 5.5hr Medical.
16.50 102
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12-16 Yarm Road Scale 1:100 Sheet 2 of 2
Stockton on Tees
TS18 3NA Borehole Log
01642 607083 BH15
info@solmek.com

Driller: GeoSonic Ltd GL (CD): 6.94m

Contract no: S220215 Site: South Bank Quay, Teesworks Plant used: Sonic Ric Eas 453813

Started: 22/02/2022 Northing: 522962

Client: Graham Ended: 23/02/2022 Logged: SM

Method: Sonic Drilling Back lled: 23/02/2022 Status: FINAL

Samples and Insitu Tes

Stratum Descrip
Depth (m) Type Results

Very weak to weak dark reddish brown highly to completely weathered argillaceous MUDSTONE
(MERCIA MUDSTONE). Fractures are subhorizontal-horizontal planar smooth with occasional 20.60 ESclay in ral staining on fracture surfaces.

21.00 PID 0.20

21.60 ES

22.00 PID 0.20

22.60 ES

23.00 -16.06 23.00 PID 0.20End of Borehole at 23.000m

Hole Diameter Casing Depths General Remarks Chiselling Ground Water
Depth Diameter Depth Base Diameter Depth Strike Depth Casing Depth Sealed Time Elapsed1. Hand Dug Inspec on Pit to 1.20mbgl. From (m) To (m) Time (hr) Water Level (m)Base (m) (mm) (m) (mm) (m) (m) (m) (min)2. No Groundwater Noted.

140 140 3. 5.5hr Medical.
16.50 102


